# TAISHO STOMACH MEDICINE G

Class 2 OTC drug Gastrointestinal medicine

TAISHO STOMACH MEDICINE G controls gastric acid by neutralizing and inhibiting secretion, while protecting the stomach from acid, and exerts its effects on heartburn and stomach pain caused by gastric acid reflux, etc. This is a soothing feeling of taking soothing.

# Indication

Heartburn, stomachache, chlorhydria, feeling of discomfort in the stomach, nausea (stomach queasiness, queasiness due to hangover/drunken sickness, nausea), excessive drinking, gastric distension, heavy stomach feeling, stomach heaviness, pressure on the chest, belch, vomiting

#### Dosage and administration

Take the following dose with cold or lukewarm water between meals or at bedtime. 15 years or over: 1 packet per dose, 3 times daily Under 15 years: Do not take

# [Precaution]

Comply with the prescribed dosage and administration instructions.

# ingredient and amount

In 1 packet (1.3 g) Sodium bicarbonate 200mg Magnesium Aluminosilicate 300mg Scopolia Extract 3 times scattered 30mg (Scopolia Extract10mg) Sofalcone 100mg

#### Excipients

Corn starch, calcium hydrogen phosphate, D-Mannitol , Potato starch, Hypromellose, Polysorbate 80, flavor, Starch sodium octenyl succinate, Reduced maltose syrup, Hydroxypropylcellulose, I-Menthol

#### Precautions

#### When not to use the product

(If you do not follow these instructions, the current symptoms may worsen or adverse reactions are more likely to occur.) • This product should not be taken in the following persons.

Patients undergoing dialysis.

- This medicine should not be taken together with the following medicines:
- Gastrointestinal antispasmodics (drugs to relieve gastrointestinal pains)

• Nursing women should either not take this medicine or stop nursing while taking this medicine. (the medicine may be transferred to the breast milk and accelerate the pulse of the infant. )

• Do not take this medicine for a long time

#### Consultation

• The following persons should contact a physician, pharmacist, or registered salesperson for a consultation before administration.

Persons undergoing medical treatment from a physician. (The drug may affect the drugs prescribed by a physician or the persons may be using the same drug as this one.)

Pregnant women or women suspected of being pregnant.(Precaution is required for the use of the drug in pregnant or possibly pregnant women.)

The elderly[In general, precaution is required for elderly people (65 years and older) with deteriorated physical functions.] Persons who have had an allergic symptom to drugs.(Persons who had allergic reaction to a drug may be allergic to the drug.)

Persons with the following symptoms:

urination difficulty(Scopolia extract may make urination difficult in persons with urination disorder because of prostatic hypertrophy.)

Persons diagnosed as having the following

Kidney disease (Some of the ingredients are excreted by the kidneys.)

Heart disease (Scopolia extract may increase pulse rate or cause palpitations.)

Glaucoma [Scopolia extract may worsen glaucoma symptoms (e.g., ocular pain and blurred vision)]

Persons on other medications

(This drug may affect the efficacy and safety of other concurrently administered drugs.)

• If the following symptoms are observed after taking this drug, these may be adverse reactions, so immediately discontinue the use of this drug, and show this document to your physician, pharmacist, or registered salesperson for a consultation.

Skin : rash/redness, itching  $\Rightarrow$ 

( $\approx$  Early treatment is important in case of allergic symptoms.)

The following serious symptoms may occur in rare cases. In such cases, immediately seek medical aid:

Hepatic function failure: Symptoms, such as fever, itching, rash, jaundice (yellowing of skin and white of eyes), brown urine, general malaise, loss of appetite, etc. may occur.

• The following symptoms may be observed after taking this drug. If these symptoms persist or worsen , discontinue the use of this drug, and show this document to your physician, pharmacist, or registered salesperson for a consultation. Dry mouth, constipation and diarrhea, Heartburn

• When symptoms do not improve even after taking this medicine for about 2 weeks, stop taking this medicine and consult a physician, pharmacist or registered salesperson, being sure to take this instruction leaflet with you. (If symptoms do not resolve after using the drug for 2 weeks, other diseases should be suspected. Do not take this drug without careful consideration.)

# Other precautions

The drug may inhibit the secretion of breast milk.

The drug may cause symptoms such as blurred vision and abnormal brightness. Precaution should be taken for driving a car or operating machinery.

# Precautions for storage and handling

Avoid direct sunlight, and store the product in a cool place with little humidity.

Store the product beyond the reach of children.

Do not transfer the drug to other containers. (It may lead to misuse or quality deterioration)

Do not take the product past the expiration date.

11

# [Disclaimer on Multilingual OTC Product Information]

•This product is a pharmaceutical product approved under a Japanese law, the Law for Ensuring the Quality, Efficacy and Safety of Drugs and Medical Devices, with a view to its sale and use in Japan.

•Multilingual product information is a translation of the product labeling written in Japanese and provided for your information only. It does not warrant that its contents and the product itself conforms to laws and regulations in countries other than Japan.

•Multilingual product information is a tentative translation by the provider (or Our Company), and may be modified or altered without notice.

•The provider (or Our Company) assumes no responsibility for any occurred problem attributable to the contents of the multilingual product information.